



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ANDRE BRYAN, §
§
Defendant Below, §
Appellant, §
§
v. § No. 101, 2025
§
§
STATE OF DELAWARE, §
§
Plaintiff Below, §
Appellee. §

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

STATE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

Kenneth J. Nachbar (#2067)
Deputy Attorney General
Delaware Department of Justice
820 N. French Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 577-8500

DATE: September 19, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Table of Citations	ii
Nature and Stage of the Proceedings	1
Summary of Argument	3
Statement of Facts.....	5
Argument	
I. THE SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING BRYAN'S MOTION FOR RELIEF FROM PREJUDICIAL JOINDER	17
II. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN REQUIRING BRYAN TO TESTIFY UTILIZING THE INTERPRETER THAT HE DEMANDED.....	33
Conclusion	39

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Ademski v. Ruth</i> , 229 A.2d 837 (Del. 1967)	21
<i>Allen v. State</i> , 644 A.2d 982 (Del. 1994)	30
<i>Andreavich v. State</i> , 2018 WL 3045599 (Del. July 19, 2018).....	30
<i>Bromwell v. State</i> , 427 A.2d 884 (Del. 1981).....	18, 33
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 310 A.2d 870 (Del. 1973).....	17, 25
<i>DeJesus v. State</i> , 2005 WL 65865 (Del. Jan. 10, 2005)	33
<i>Diaz v. State</i> , 743 A.2d 1166 (Del. 1999).....	37, 38
<i>Dutton v. State</i> , 452 A.2d 127 (Del. 1982)	33
<i>Getz v. State</i> , 538 A.2d 726 (Del. 1988)	9, 23
<i>Gibson v. State</i> , 2025 WL 1514413 (Del. May 28, 2025)	25
<i>Hare v. State</i> , 2006 WL 2690171 (Del. Sept. 18, 2006).....	35
<i>Holden v. State</i> , 23 A.3d 843 (Del. 2011).....	20
<i>Husband M v. Wife D</i> , 399 A.2d 847 (Del 1979)	21
<i>Kendall v. State</i> , 726 A.2d. 1191 (Del. 1999).....	29, 30
<i>Lloyd v. State</i> , 1991 WL 247737 (Del. Nov. 6, 1991).....	30

<i>Marvel v. State</i> , 2007 WL 2713271 (Del. Sept 18, 2007)	30, 31
<i>Mayer v. State</i> , 320 A.2d 713 (Del. 1974).....	22
<i>Moore v. State</i> , 1995 WL 67104 (Del. Feb. 17, 1995)	25
<i>Palmer v. State</i> , 326 A.3d 710 (Del. Aug. 27, 2024).....	35
<i>Pitts v. State</i> , 1988 WL 113303 (Del. Sept 27, 1988)	25
<i>Santini v. State</i> , 1995 WL 420802 (De3l. July 7, 1995).....	30
<i>Sexton v. State</i> , 320 A.2d 713 (Del. 1974).....	22
<i>Small v. State</i> , 51 A.3d 452 (Del. 2012)	18, 33
<i>State v. Conaway</i> , 2019 WL 3431594 (Del. Super. July 30, 2019).....	23
<i>State v. McKay</i> , 382 A.2d 260 (Del. Super. 1978)	23
<i>Story v. Camper</i> , 401 A.2d 458 (Del. 1979)	21
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 777 A.2d 759 (Del. 2001).....	30
<i>Trowbridge v. State</i> , 647 A.2d 1076 (Del. 1994)	30
<i>Wainwright v. State</i> , 504 A.2d 1096 (Del. 1986)	18, 33
<i>Wiest v. State</i> , 542 A.2d 1193 (Del. 1988)	17, 23
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 98 A.3d 917 (Del. 2014)	35
<i>Wilson v. State</i> , 950 A.2d 634 (Del. 2008)	18, 33

<i>Wood v. State</i> , 956 A.2d 1228 (Del. 2008)	17, 25, 26, 27
Other Authorities	
D.R.E. 404(b)	25, 26
Model Crim. Jury Instr. 9th Cir. §§ 1.12, 3.18	38
Superior Ct. Crim R. 14	22
Superior Ct. Crim R. 8(a).....	22
Supr. Ct. Rule 8.....	18, 33, 35
